## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

# Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1915

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

necessary for preserving the purity of the water and water- CHAP. shed of the so-called Mount Zircon water supply belonging to said district and for the general purposes of its incorporation.

51

Approved March 11, 1915,

### Chapter 51.

An Act to Enlarge the Purposes of the New England Fish Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

The New England Fish Company, a corporation existing under the general laws of the State of Maine, is hereby authorized and empowered to engage in and carry on, the following business in addition to that named in, and authorized by, its certificate of organization, to wit:-

All kinds of mercantile, manufacturing, mechanical, mining and quarrying business; the carriage of passengers and freight. or both, upon any waters where said corporation may legally navigate; and also in places and states (other than the State of Maine) where permissible under the laws thereof, to engage in the construction and operation of railroads, telegraph and telephone lines; the generating, selling and distributing of water power, gas and electricity for lighting, heating, manufacturing, mechanical, or other uses.

-additional rights and granted to the New England Com-

Approved March 11, 1915.

#### Chapter 52.

An Act Additional to the Charter of the Penobscot Bay Electric Company Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

The action of said Penobscot Bay Electric Company in purchasing the plant, property, rights, privileges and franchises of Searsport Electric Company is hereby ratified, approved and declared legal and valid, and said Penobscot Bay Electric Company shall have, possess, exercise and enjoy in its own name said plant, property, rights, privileges and franchises as though originally granted to it, except that it shall have no authority to issue further stock, securities or obligations of any kind in the name of said company.

Section 2. Said Penobscot Bay Electric Company is hereby authorized and empowered to purchase the plant, property, rights, privileges and franchises of Greenville Light and Power

Purchase rights, privileges, etc., of the Sanford Electric Company made valid.

-exception.

—may pur-chase plant, chase chase property, the

Greenville Light & Power Company.

Greenville Light & Power Company authorized to sell.

53 Company including those acquired by purchase from the Wilson Stream Dam Company, Dover and Foxcroft Light and Heat Company, Sangerville Improvement Company and Sebec Power Company, excepting only the property, rights, privileges and franchises comprising its water system by means of which water is supplied to the town of Greenville and to township number three, range five, east of Kennebec river in Bingham's Kennebec Purchase, commonly called Little Squaw Mountain township; and the said Greenville Light and Power Company is hereby authorized and empowered to sell its plant, property. rights, privileges and franchises as above mentioned, to the Penobscot Bay Electric Company and after purchase of any such plant, property, rights, privileges and franchises, said Penobscot Bay Electric Company shall have, possess, exercise and enjoy in its own name, said plant, property, rights, privileges and franchises as though originally granted to it.

Approved March 11, 1915.

### Chapter 53.

An Act to Extend the Charter of the Lubec, East Machias and Machias Railway Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Further extension of time granted for two year period.

The rights, powers and privileges of the Lubec, East Machias and Machias Railway Company, which were granted by chapter one hundred twenty-three of the Private and Special Laws of one thousand nine hundred eleven, and extended by chapter one hundred forty-eight of the Private and Special Laws of one thousand nine hundred thirteen, are hereby extended for two years from the date when this act shall take effect; and the persons named in said act, their associates, and successors, shall have the rights, powers and privileges which were granted to them by said act to be exercised by them for the same purpose as specified in the said act.

Approved March 11, 1915.

#### Chapter 54.

An Act to Incorporate the Town of Chapman in Aroostook County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Town of Chapman incorporated.

Section 1. Township number eleven, range three, west from east line of the State, in the county of Aroostook and known as Chapman plantation is hereby incorporated into a town by